

SC No. 544/2018  
State Vs. Hemant @ Guddu & Anr.  
FIR No. 492/2015  
PS: Harsh Vihar

27.02.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons are present on bail.

Mohd. Junaid, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons.

Complainant along with Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.

PW/Ms. Renu is present.

1. Ms. Renu has been examined-in-chief as PW-15.
2. Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons has submitted that he had talked with main Counsel Sh. Pramod Singh and since the witness has failed to identify the accused persons, he does not wish to cross-examine this witness.
3. Submissions heard. PW-15/ Ms. Renu is discharged accordingly.
4. Ld. Addl PP for State has submitted that no Prosecution witness remains to be examined, therefore, PE may be closed.
5. Submissions heard. Record perused. In view of the submissions of Ld. Addl. PP for State, PE stands closed.
6. Put up for Statement of accused on **20.03.2025**.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)  
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,  
Delhi/27.02.2025