

SC No.544/2018
State Vs. Hemant @ Guddu & Anr.
FIR No. 492/2015
PS: Harsh Vihar

17.07.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kailash Chand is present on bail.

Accused Hemant @ Guddu is absent.

Mohd. Junaid, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused persons
(through VC).

Sh. Gopi Krishn, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

1. An application seeking exemption from personal appearance for today filed on behalf of accused Hemant @ Guddu.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, the application is allowed and accused Hemant @ Guddu is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. At request, put up for purpose fixed on 21.07.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/17.07.2025