

**SC-ID No. 544/2018**  
**State Vs. Hemant Guddu @ Anr.**  
**FIR No. 492/2015**  
**PS : Harsh Vihar**

**26.09.2025**

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kailash is absent.

Accused Hemant @ Guddu is present on bail.

Mohd. Junaid, Ld. Counsel for accused persons (through VC).

Complainant along with Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused persons has submitted that accused Kailash has not appeared today before the Court due to some personal exigency.
2. Submissions heard. Record perused. Accused Kailash is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.
3. Ld. Counsel for accused persons has submitted that he has filed an application under Section 315 Cr.P.C. read with Section 353 BNSS to lead defence evidence; he has filed list of defence witnesses along with the applicant.
4. Arguments on the application heard. In view of the submissions and considering the rights of the accused, the application is allowed.
5. Put up for DE on **03.11.2025 & 04.11.2025**. Accused persons are directed to produce the defence witnesses, as per list on the next date of hearing.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/26.09.2025**