

**SC No. 544/2018**  
**State Vs. Hemant @ Guddu & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 492/2015**  
**PS : Harsh Vihar**

**02.12.2025**

Present: Ms. Priti Mishra, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Hemant @ Guddu is present on bail.  
Accused Kailash is absent.  
Sh. Lakshya Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for accused persons.  
Complainant alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.  
DW- Gaurav is present in person.

1. An application seeking exemption moved on behalf of accused Kailash.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

In view of the reasons explained, accused Kailash is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. A request has been received on behalf of concerned SHO and some more time is sought to verify the Admit Card/Hall Ticket of the accused Kailash (Mark A during examination of DW-1), Marksheet of Class 12 (Marked as Mark B during examination of DW-1), the date of Computer practical examination, its timing and whether the accused Kailash had appeared in the said examination or not during the examination conducted during Sept-Oct, 2015 cycle.

3. A report be called again in terms of order dated 04.11.2025 for the next date of hearing.

4. DW- Gaurav in attendance has been examined-in-chief as DW-4, duly cross-examined and discharged.

5. Put up for remaining DE on **08.12.2025**.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/02.12.2025**