

SC No. 544/2018
State Vs. Hemant @ Guddu & Anr.
FIR No. 492/2015
PS: Harsh Vihar

08.12.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Kailash Chand is present on bail.

Accused Hemant @ Guddu is absent.

Sh. Lakshay Malhotra, Ld. Counsel for both the accused.

Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for complainant (through VC).

1. An exemption application is being moved on behalf of Hemant @ Guddu seeking his exemption from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused Hemant @ Guddu is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. A report has been filed on behalf of Principal, Noida Public School and NIOS, Sector Noida-62.

Perusal of the report received from the office of Principal, Noida Public School, A-78, Sector-23, Noida reveals that all the attendance related documents have already been submitted to Regional Centre-NIOS, Sector-62, Noida.

3. Perusal of the report received from NIOS, Sector-62, Noida reveals that the period of conducting the practical examination was 28.09.2025 to 03.10.2025 and as per record, Practical Centre of

:2:

the candidate (Kailash Chand) was AI 210210, Noida Public School, A-78, Sector-23, Gautam Budh Nagar, UP.

4. A copy of the Attendance sheet for subject Computer Science as provided by the allotted Practical Exam Centre in 2015 to Regional Centre Delhi is also forwarded to this Court.

5. It is further stated in this Report that for the details like exact time and date of the appearing in the practical examination by the candidate (Kailash Chand) can be verified by the concerned Examination centre/Accredited Institution, subject to availability of the record.

6. In these circumstances, IO is directed to request the Administration/Examination Department / Principal of Noida Public School, A-78, Sector -23, Gautam Budh Nagar, UP to provide details of Time/duration of this Computer Science Practical examination and date of appearing in the said examination by the alleged candidate (Kailash Chand) 879403 Enrol. No. 270133143531 . Copy of Letter/report dated 01.12.2025 submitted by NIOS along with attendance sheets be also sent to the Examination centre i.e., Noida Public School.

7. Put up for further proceedings on 12.12.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/08.12.2025