

SC No. 544/2018
State Vs. Hemant @ Guddu & Anr.
FIR No. 492/2015
PS: Harsh Vihar

12.12.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused persons are present on bail with Ld.
Counsels Sh. Pramod Singh and Sh. Lakshay Malhotra.
Sh. S.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the complainant along
with complainant in person.

1. A report from the office of Principal, Noida Public School, A-78, Sector 23, Noida received on record. Perusal of same reveals that the said School has informed that the NIOS permits candidates a three days window to appear for their practical examination at their convenience. Since, the examination in question was conducted long back in the year 2015, the attendance sheet records only the status of "Present" or "Absent"; that it does not reflect the specific date and time of appearing. Therefore, they are unable to provide the specific date and time when the concerned student came and left as they don't have any such record with them as it was not a procedural requirement by the NIOS.

2. Both the accused submit that they do not wish to lead any further DE and request for closing DE. Separate statement of both the accused is recorded in this regard.

In view of the statement of accused persons, DE is hereby,
closed.

3. Put up for final arguments on 17.12.2025. Date is given at the request and convenience of Ld. Counsels for accused persons.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/12.12.2025