

SC No. 544/2018  
State Vs. Hemant Guddu & Anr.  
FIR No 492/2015  
PS: Harsh Vihar

09.06.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused persons are present on bail.  
Sh. J.A. Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused Kailash  
(through VC).  
Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Hemant @  
Guddu.  
Complainant alongwith Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Sharma.

1. Vide separate Judgment, accused persons Hemant @ Guddu and Kailash are convicted for offence punishable under Section 308 IPC read with Section 34 IPC, Section 323 IPC read with Section 34 IPC and accused Hemant @ Guddu is also convicted for offence punishable under Section 354B IPC. However, accused persons are entitled to benefit of doubt for offence punishable under Section 506 (Part II) IPC and are acquitted of the said charge.
2. Both the accused persons i.e. accused Hemant @ Guddu and Kailash be taken into custody. Custody warrant of the accused Hemant @ Guddu and Kailash be prepared forthwith.
3. Put up for arguments on Sentence on **03.07.2026**. Accused/convicts be produced on the next date of hearing.
4. Copy of the Judgment be given free of cost to the convicts/accused.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)  
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,  
Delhi/09.06.2026